

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

**FILED**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
Plaintiff,

v.

01 LOUIE SANCHEZ (05/16/1982), and  
02 MARVIN NORWOOD (10/01/1980)

Defendant(s).

CASE NO. BA386892

2011 JUL 22 PM 4 28

**FELONY COMPLAINT**

CENTRAL  
LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about March 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MAYHEM, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 203, a Felony, was committed by LOUIE SANCHEZ and MARVIN NORWOOD, who did unlawfully and maliciously deprive BRYAN STOW of a member of the body and did disable, disfigure and render it useless and did cut and disable the tongue, and put out an eye and slit the nose, ear and lip of said person. "NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c)."

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 2

On or about March 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT BY MEANS LIKELY TO PRODUCE GREAT BODILY INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 245(a)(1), a Felony, was committed by LOUIE SANCHEZ and MARVIN NORWOOD, who did willfully and unlawfully commit an assault on BRYAN STOW by means of force likely to produce great bodily injury.

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.7(b) that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant(s), LOUIE SANCHEZ and MARVIN NORWOOD, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon BRYAN STOW, not an accomplice, and that said injury caused BRYAN STOW to become comatose due to brain injury and to suffer paralysis.

\* \* \* \* \*

### COUNT 3

On or about March 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of BATTERY WITH SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 243(d), a Felony, was committed by LOUIE SANCHEZ and MARVIN NORWOOD, who did willfully and unlawfully use force and violence upon the person of BRYAN STOW, resulting in the infliction of serious bodily injury on such person.

"NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code section 1192.7(c)."

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 12022.7(b) that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant(s), LOUIE SANCHEZ and MARVIN NORWOOD, personally inflicted great bodily injury upon BRYAN STOW, not an accomplice, and that said injury caused BRYAN STOW to become comatose due to brain injury and to suffer paralysis.

\* \* \* \* \*

### COUNT 4

On or about March 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of BATTERY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 242, a Misdemeanor, was committed by LOUIE SANCHEZ, who did willfully and unlawfully use force and violence upon the person of KATHRYN GILLESPIE.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 5

On or about March 31, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of ASSAULT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 240, a Misdemeanor, was committed by LOUIE SANCHEZ, who did unlawfully, having the present ability to do so, attempt to commit a violent injury on the person of JOHN DOE.

\* \* \* \* \*

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code Section 667.5(b) that Louie Alexander Sanchez was convicted of Felony violation of VC2800.2(a) on February 29, 2008, in San Bernardino County in Case No. FVA025751.

**NOTICE:** Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

**NOTICE:** The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

**NOTICE:** A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of the contents of a SCAR.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA386892, CONSISTS OF 5 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on July 22, 2011.

  
BARRY TELIS  
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

.....  
STEVE COOLEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY:   
GARY F. HEARNBERGER, DEPUTY

AGENCY: LAPD -  
ROBBERY/HOMICIDE

I/O: BARRY TELIS

ID NO.: 0000

PHONE: (213) 486-6850

DR NO.:

OPERATOR: MES

PRELIM. TIME EST.:

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CH NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY R'TN DATE</u>
SANCHEZ, LOUIE		5/16/1982		5000000	07/25/11
NORWOOD, MARVIN		10/1/1980		5000000	07/25/11

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.